

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*et al.,*

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01422 (CJN)

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO  
FEC'S SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE FEC AGAIN WRONGLY CONFLATES MOOTNESS WITH STANDING.....	2
II. THE FEC HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH MOOTNESS.....	3
A. Heritage Action has not obtained all of the relief it seeks in its challenge to the FEC’s unlawful concealment policy .....	3
B. In all events, the two exceptions to the mootness doctrine apply .....	6
1. The Commission’s voluntary cessation of concealing records in a handful of MURs does not moot this case .....	6
2. The concealment policy’s application is capable of repetition yet evading review .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aulenback, Inc. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 1:20-cv-0809-ABJ, 2021 WL 5178968 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) .....	4
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 1:21-cv-0406-TJK (D.D.C.), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 22-5140 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2022).....	4, 5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	4, 7, 8
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giffords v. FEC</i> , No. 19-cv-1192-EGS, 2021 WL 4805478 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021) .....	9
<i>In re Burrell</i> , 415 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015).....	2, 6
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Ralls Corp. v CFIUS</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Reid v. Hurwitz</i> , 920 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	9

**INDEX OF EXHIBITS**

**Exhibit A**     *Statement of Commissioner Ellen L. Weintraub on the Voting Decisions of FEC Commissioners (Oct. 4, 2022)*
